Forsyth County Department of Planning & Community Development
110 €. Main Streel, Suite 100 | Cumming, Georgia 30040 | (770) 781-2115 | forsythea.com

FOR STAFF USE A\
DATE & TIMESTAMP
a

AUG 02 2019

Forsyth County Department of
Planning & Community Development

\rwcm-nirr. Your I‘.m_

Rezoning, CUP and Sketch Plat Application
This form is required for submittals of all rezoning, conditional use permit (CUP) and sketch plat applications. While this application
provides some information regarding the necessary requirements to submit a complete application, the full application requirements (e.
g. minimum site plan requirements) can be found on the website at forsythco.com. From the main web page, please choose Department
and Offices, next choose Planning & Community Development from the list, and then select Long Range Planning Division on the
left side of the page.
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| A SUBMITTAL YYPE SUEweiSgunn Tou i Shr o ekl
Application for Zoning Review

If this submittal is a revision, please specify the
previously assigned application number:

TR [ T

ANTINFORMATION
Name: [ W Shady Eove, (LC j
Address:[mo PecchHhtree PRy  Sho U2NS, CUMMI“S.GA._iOO'-\\ I
Phonet: | Y30 -235- 24z | Emall Address: [ enac10. ze\aya € acamaccoce. conm |

=y e Y Y =T T T T R i =iy
FORMATION (IFAPPLICABLE)

Preferred Contact: [] Attorney [X] Authorized Agent
Name: [Chad Lambeth ]

Address: |350 Research Court, Suite 200, Peachtree Comners, GA 30092 I

Phone#: |770-451-2741

E-mail Address: [c[ambetl‘n@pecall.oom |

Tax Map & Parcel #(s): (2.g. xx0-XxX-XxX, XXX-XxX-XXx) [258 032

Current Zoning: [LR - Lake Residential District I Proposed Zoning: | l

Proposed Use: [SINA W - £t \ detached vesidinnal | PropenyAcreage

Proposed Road Access: IShady Grove Road |
Does the subject property lie partly within or adjacent to the City of Cumming?  [] Yes No
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RT-TERM RENTAIAPH Of HEMIHELL

condjtional use permit or sketch plat application.

a)  [X] This application contains a residential component. If checked, please fill out the following:

Guldingype | s Simen antopinum| 1 Sftatsortnts [ B Heated T i LorSie
Single Family Detached | Fee Simple 60 1200 25,500
[0 Townhouses
[ Apartments
O <Condos
[Q Other

"** The UDC requires that condominlum-style ownership be specitically Identified during the zoning process. While there may be limle visual difsrenca
between the finished product typas, condominium style ownership means that there will not be Individually-owned {i. fee simple ownership) property
associated with a specific type of development; rather there will just be individua ownership in tuilding space (l.e. units) with joint ownevship of all peoperty.
Some develapments might contain both ownership types,

The total residential density (lots and/or units) proposed with this project is units per acre.

b) [0 This application contains 2 non-resfdential component. If checked, please fill out the following:

Total Building Area (sq. ft.} |:! # of Parking Spaces :] Est. Bldg. Area of Out Parcels {sq. ft.) l:]

¢) What is the total amount of praposed open space {sq. ft. or acres) inciuded with this application? ,

d) Please indicate whether this project will be served by septic, county sewer, or city sewer: I Septic

Ifthe project will be served by either county or city sewer, please also submit the results of the required pre-applicatian meeting.
&) Will the proposed development exceed the threshold that triggers the need for 2 Development of Regional Impact (DRI}
review?

O Yes No  If yes, supplemental Information shall be required in addition ta this application.

f) Are you filing a rezoning application to rezone to a Master Planned District (MPD)?
] Yes No If yes, please also submit the supplemental form “Supplemental Application - Master Planned District (MPD)",
which can be found on our website at forsythco.com.

g} Are you filing an application that includes Senior Housing?
O Yes No Kfyes, please also submit the supplemental form "Supplemental Application - Senior Houslng Application™,
which can be found on our website at forsythco.com.

h) Are you filing an application that indludes self-service storage?

[ Yes [] No If yes, the separation distance between self-service storage businesses shall be 3/4 of a mile or a varlance is
required,
I} Are you filing an application that includes a business that conducts around the clock business hours (includes business
operations that require employees to work shifis to cover a 24 hour period)?

3 Yes No  If yes, a Conditional Use Permit is required.
Ji Are you filing an application that includes short-term rental?
[J Yes BINo Ifyes, a Conditional Use Permit s requlred.

Number of Qvernight Guests ‘: Number of Daytime Guests | |

Number of Bedrooms # of Parking Spaces

Page 2 of 7




G. REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) (SEPARATE SHEET REQUIRED FOR EACH REQUESTED VARIANCE)

1) A separate sheet is required for each variance request. The number of this variance request is:

2) Please indicate which section of the Unified Development Code (UDC) is requesting to be varied, e.g. Chapter 11, Table 11.2(a).

N/A

L
3) Please check the type of variance being requested:

[ A variance of feetto allow a setback to be feet.
[] A variance of feet to allow to be feet.
[] other:

4) Written Justification. Per § 8-6.3 (B), all variance requests must be accompanied by written documentation justifying the variance
and explaining why it should be granted. Additional sheets can be found on the website at forsythco.com. The justification must
specifically address, for each variance requested, the below criteria:

a) Describe why the variance would not negate the purpose and intent of the Unified Development Code provision?

/A

b) Describe why the variance would not cause substantial detriment to the public safety, health, or welfare of the public, or
injurious to other property?

NSA

c) Describe why the conditions of your property are unique only to the property which relief is sought and are not applicable
generally to other property?

N A

d) Describe how this property's physical surroundings (e.g. shape, size, or topographical conditions) result in an extraordinary
hardship or practical difficulty (as distinguished from a mere inconvenience)?

NV /A

Describe why the requested variance is the minimum necessary to accomplish the proposed development or building?

%

J

/1/ /

/
> I

f) Describe how granting this variance will result in equal or greater protection to adjacent property or natural resources?
(Only required if requesting a variance to a buffer or setback)

—

e
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H. PROPERTY OWNER(S) AUTHORIZATION AFFIDAVIT: ADD ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF APPLICABLE

This application must be signed by the owner(s) as listed on the deed of record for the subject property. If there is more than one
property owner, additional affidavits can be found on the website at forsythco.com. Only the owner or authorized agent (i.e. applicant
or representing attorney) may speak on behalf of this application at the public hearing.

The undersigned hereby swear that he/she/they is/are the owner(s) of the subject property as identified on this application.

| /We hereby authorize the authorized agent or attorney listed on the front of this application to speak and act on behalf of the owner(s)
in pursuit of the rezoning, conditional use permit, or sketch plat application on this property. I/We realize that any action granted for
this property will be binding on the property regardless of ownership.

“|\llfl!l;,f

Owner Name #1: L&J@Y\C}&C"—\\ \3 O+re\l FS\%-\Q, R,
address: | Qa8 2544 Rover RILEC RN Dierylle MS o S 235‘%"3’:’3?92’1.

., -

Sofs OMRL B 4T
29t W fas

SN C Y-8 “:'; Fo, s, 0O8

Signature of owner:_. O X« IR s £ UG XS o /1elag <°o::f.t.1?;.29?°' %S
i Ny [ K2 A

Signature of Notary: | (A JAAN—| 5 Date: lﬂ! ) qt &i o

-

Owner Name #2:

Address:

Phone#: E-mail Address:

Signature of Owner: Date:
Signature of Notary: Date:

Owner Name #3:

Address:

Phonei: E-mail Address:

Signature of Owner: Date:
Signature of Notary: Date:

Owner Name #4:

Address:

Phone#: E-mail Address:

Signature of Owner: Date:
Signature of Notary: Date:
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FORSYTH COUNTY, GEORGIA -
FILED |N THIS OFFICE

53072019 31186 PM -

GREG G. ALLEN

CLERK OF THE SUPERIOR COURTS

18CV-1418-2

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF FORSYTH COUNTY Dickinson, David L.

STATE OF GEORGIA
D.C. RHODEN, in his capacity as Executor )
of the Wendell Otwell Estate, )
’ )
Petitioner, )
)  Civil Action File No. 18CV1416-2

V. ' )
' )
ALL THE WORLD, )
)
Respondent. )

F

A Petition To Quiet Title was filed in this Court on August 9, 2018, pursuant to 0.C.G.A.
§ 23—3-60 et seq. The Petition was filed by D.C. Rheden in his capacity as Executor of the
Wendell Otwell Estate. The Petition sought to quiet title in the name of D.C. Rhoden as
Bxecutor of the Wendell Otwell Estate of 57.124 acres lying in Land Lots 537, 562, and 563 in
the 14" District, First Section of Forsyth County, Georgia, consisting of Tract 1 being 39.234
acres and Tract 2 being 17.890 acres (hercinafter, referred to as the “Property”). The Property is
dépicted on a survey dated February 9, 2018, and prepared by Nathan M. McClure, Registered
Land Surveyor No. 3086, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A (hereinafter, referred to
ag the “Survey').

This Court appointed Kevin J. Tallant, Esq., as Special Master in accordance with
0.C.G.A. § 23-3-63 by Order entered on January 11, 2019. The Special Master filed his Report
on April 29, 2019, as provided under 0.C.G.A. § 23 -3-66.

This Court has reviewed and considered the Special Master Report as well as ell
pleadings and other matters of record and hereby adopts the findings and conclusions of the

Special Master and determines that the relief requested in the Petition against the Property should




be GRANTED.
NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that

pursuant to O.C.G.A. § 23-3-67, Petitioner D.C. Rhoden, in his capacity as Executor of the

Wendell Otwell Estate, owns marketable title and fee simplc ownership of the Property freeand

clear of any clouds on the title or liens or encroachments, subject only to any existing easements
for public roads and highways and for public utilities,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Court adopts the
agreement between Petitioner and Forsyth County, Georgia specifying thét Petitioner’s fee
simple title is subject to Forsyth County, Georgia’s ownetship of the public road known as Shady
Grove Road being an 80' Right-of-Way running through and across the Property, and easements
of Forsyth County, Georgia for rights, title, including casements for water and/or sewer over,
under, and through, and/or abutting the Property pursuant to grant, deed, prescription, or other
easement or interest, and subject to any ad valorem taxes currently due or due in the future to
Forsyth County, Georgia on the Property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Potitioner shall
pay the fees and expenses of the Special Master upon submission of a payment invoice.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Court enters this
Final Decree pursuant to the provisions of 0.C.G.A. § 23-3-61. This Final Decree shall be
recorded in the Office of the Clerk, Superior Court of Forsyth County, Georgia.

SO ORDERED, this _Zj"_"’day of !Hn»i ,2019,

2.




WI! LES, HA NS ORD & TALLANT, LLC
20§ Tribble Gap Road, Suite 200
Cuinniing, Georgia 30049

(770) 781.4100

Kialon@mbitlesl com

Honorable David 'Vu;;:?u{on
Judge, uperior Court

Bell-Forsyth Judicial Circuit
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1. CORPORATE ENTITY AUTHORIZATION AFFIDAVIT: ADD ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF APPLICABLE

If owner or applicant is a corporate entity, provide the names of officers, directors, and stockholders if controlling 10%

or more, unless the corporation has stock that is traded on a national stock exchange. Also, identify any parties having a direct
financial interest in the zoning application other than the owner and applicant (e.g. developer or anticipated commercial
occupant). If such additional parties having a direct financial interest are corporations or companies, then provide the names
of officers, directors, company members, stockholders with 10% ownership or greater, unless the corporation has stock that
is traded on a national stock exchange. In the event that public disclosure of the developer or commercial occupant may
cause such developer or occupant to withdraw from pursuing a project due to competition, trade secret, or proprietary
business concerns, then an affidavit affirmatively declaring such shall be tendered with the application and in that event only
the owner and or authorized applicant shall be identified.

If there is more than one corporate entity, additional affidavits can be found on the website at forsythco.com.

Iam a duly authorized offcer/mernber of the (ab 40 ‘v\w«iu (.:rro Ve, L&, [corporate entity],
The (2090 Snadu Crove  LLL. [corporate entity]
is the owner of the property seekTT§ zoning, conditional use and/or sketch plat approval and | am fully vested with authority to act on
behalf of the L0 S =\ Gyove  LLC. [corporate entity]

in submitting this application. In makmg this representatlon I acknowledge that any person who knowingly and willfully makes a false,
fictitious, or fraudulent statement or representation in any matter within the jurisdiction of any department or agency of state
government or of the government of any county, city, or other political subdivision of this state, shall upon conviction thereof, be
punished by a fine of not more than $1,000.00 or by imprisonment for not less than one nor more than five years, or both.

Name of Corpaorate Entity: Go 'IC/ <) "C’M (=~ o\e [__‘_L,C

Name of Officer(s), Director(s) and/or Stockholder(s) = F(ercentage of Controlling Financial Interest

Mavic 72e\avya
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RO AN CERIF CATION, T RS Rek ANO WAL YHE For Lo 3 cfeiie

MT 13 hereby request the action contained within this apglication relative to the praperty shown an the attached plats and site plan and further
request that this item be placed on the Planning Commission and/or Board of Commissioners agenda for a public hearing.

w7 2] lunderstand that my request will be rejected if all the necessary infarmation and/or requirements are not presented.

M Z 3) 1 understand that | have an obiigation to present all necessary infarmation required by the Unified Bevelopment Code to enable the
Planning Commission and/or Board of Commissianers to make an informed determination on my raquest. | will seek advice of Planning Staff or an
attomey if 1am nat famillar with the zoning and Jand use requirements.

™7 4) 1 understand that my request will be acted upon at the Planning Commission and/or Board of Cormmissioners pubiic hearing and that | am
required to be present or to be represented fiy the authorized representative as indicated on this 2pplication, sa that somecne is available to present
all facts and answer questions. lunderstand that fallure to appear at a public hearing may resultin the postponement or denial of my request. | further
understand thatitis my respensibility to be aware of relevant public hearing dates and times regardless of notification from Forsyth County.

M7, 5) The Unified Devalepment Code (UDS) of Forsyth County requires the landawner, applicant, or authorized representative to place an orange
pubiic participation sign{s) on the subjact property during the entire Applicant Work Time. In order to insure that the correct Information is included
on the public particlpation sign(s), the Plarning and Community Development Departrnent will prepare the signis} and present it/them to the
applicant at the Zoning Review Meeting. It Is the applicant's vesponsibility to place the sign{s) on the subject property and to maintain the sign(s)
during the entire duration of the Applicant Work Time, where the term "maintain™ means that any and all meetings and/or application changes shail be
updated on the sign(s), and that the sign{s) shall remain standing and readable until an application is withdrawn or the proposal is submitted for Board
Consideration. A signed affidavit with a dated photo of each sign(s) placing said sign{s) against a verifiable property landmark shall be submitted to
the Ptanning and Community Development Department within two [2) business days after the Zonlng Review Meeting. Failure to submit the affidavit
shall rasult in the public participation report being incomplete and the submittal for Board Conslderation not being accepted until all posting
requirements are complete.

Mz 6} The Unified Development Code (UDC) of Forsyth County requires that the yellow public hearing sign(s) be placed on tha subject property at
least twenty-one (21), but not more than forty-five (45) days prior to the public hearing. in order to insure that the correct information is included on
the public hearing slan(s} and that It/they is/are posted within the specified time frame, the Planning and Community Development Department will
prepare the sign{s} and post it/them on the subjact property by replacing the already posted orange public participation sign{s) with the yellow public
hearing sign(s). Once the yellow public hearing sign(s} isare posted, it Is the applicant's responsibility to maintain the sign{s) until an application is
withdrawn or a decision Is rendered by the Board of Commissioners. The term "maintain® means that the sign(s) shall remain standing, be readable,
and be updated regarding any changes in the date of the public hearing. The applicant shall be responsible for removal of all public notice signs
within three (3} days of the final motion or date of withdrawal. Failure to do 5o will result in a fine of one hundred dallars {51 00) per day until the sign
(s)isfare removed.

M1 7) The Forsyth County Tree Preservation and Replacement Qrdinance requires that all zonlng applications submitted to the Cepartment of
Planning and Community Development include the following sworm statement: *f hereby swear, under oath, that the property shown on attached plars
and site plan hias not been clear cut within three years prior to the zoning application date and that the property will nat be dear cut prior to a decision by the
Baard of Comemissioners on the zoning. | hereby understand that any property that has been clear cut within three years prior to the date of this application,
shall not be eligible for rezaning for a periad of three years from the date said property was clear cut. Clear cut fs defined as a timber harvest performed I one
cutting operation with any remaining trees having no merchantable value or forestry management purpose.”

Ay 8] In the event this zoning application Is approved, please be aware that such appraval shall not be deemed, and is not, a commitment or
guarantee by Forsyth County as to the availability of sewer capacity and/or county water; nor shall this approval be construed as a commitment by
Forsyth County to assist the developer with sewer easement acquisition. The developer shall be required to independently secure all necessary sewer
easements. All sewer capadity agreements must be approved by the Forsyth County Board of Commissioners,

™Mz 9) Please list the name{s) and dollar amount of any carmpaign contribution or gift (for gifts greater than $100) made to any Fersyth County

elected officlal dusing the two years immediately preceding the filing of this application. If the applicant is a business, then such disclosure shall
pertain to contributions made an behalf of the business as well as on behalf of the individual representing the business for purposes of this application

submittal,
§0.00

Please indicate the
name of the elected
official, date of glft,
and dallar amount of
any gift or
contribution:
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J. APPLICANT CERTIFICATION - CONTINUED

UA7_10) As the property owner or duly authorized agent of the property owner, | hereby certify that as of the date signed
below [check one]:

| have not requested and have no present intention of requesting any form of economic development assistance,

K that may include but not be limited to tax abatements, bond funding, or other financial inducements related to the
development that is the subject of this land use application, from either Forsyth County, the Cumming-Forsyth
County Chamber of Commerce, and/or the Forsyth County Development Authority; or

0 | have requested or have a present intention to request economic development assistance, that may include but
not be limited to tax abatements, bond funding, or other financial inducements related to the development that is
the subject of this land use application, from either Forsyth County, the Cumming-Forsyth County Chamber of
Commerce, and/or the Forsyth County Development Authority.

The undersigned has personally appeared before me, a Notary Public, and states upon oath and by \\“\uillm;k’
initialling, that he/she has read, understands, and agrees to comply with each of the above nine \\\‘ép\cﬁﬂ?’w ";,’
(10) applicant certifications. S .,.gwwSS-'o.‘,:;._.Od, ’45
o S O 2
Printed Name of Applicant._ Mavo 2Ze \C'-—h'/& Date:_ o \3, 2014 = g - i =
-=h o, H < =
2%k UBUC S ST
Signature of Applicant: Z'\‘%\_T_% Date,__ Sy (R 20\] 2, %y, W’ & S
e A e 8 C;;"O &
Signature of Notary: ar ¥ 5 e Date: W€ (3 201 7] Mgy

K. SIGN ORDINANCE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

By signing below, applicant acknowledges and affirms that prior to submission of this application, applicant has read and reviewed the
County regulations applying to such application, including the Forsyth County Sign Ordinance, and agrees to comply with the provisions
of the Code.

Name: Wario 2 elf:\\-g&_

Signature of Applicant: @% Date: __ \UNL. | %; 2 O‘ﬂ

L. APPLICANT WITHDRAWAL (ONLY SIGN IF OFFICIALLY WITHDRAWING APPLICATION REQUEST)

Signature of Applicant: Date:
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Forsyth County Department of Water and Sewer

Sincerely,

July 1, 2019

Haley Todd

Planners & Engineers Collaborative
350 Rescarch Court

Peachtree Corners, GA 30060

RE: Proposed Property on Shady Grove Rd - Map & Parcel #25 8-032

To Whom [t May Concern:

Water service is supplied by an 8” water line on Shady Grove Road. Forsyth County does
not guarantee that adequate fire or domestic water flows are available for development.
Any improvements to the Forsyth County water system required to provide adequate fire-
flow, shall be done at the expense of the developer.

Sewer service is not currently available from Forsyth County. If further information i
needed, please contact me at 770 886-2792.

110 East Main Street, Suite 150 | Cumming, Georgia 30040 | (770} 781-2160 | (770) 781-2163 fax | forsythco.com
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7/3/2019

Forsyth County Department of Planning & Community Development
110 E. Main Street, Suite 100
Cumming, Georgia 30040

Re: Sketch Plat Application - Sewage Disposal
The Ascent (6090 Shady Grove Rd)
Planners and Engineers Collaborative, Inc. Project No. 18216.00

Dear Planning & Community Development Officials,

The proposed development will be served by Forsyth County for water service, but sanitary sewer for the site will
be provided through individual lot septic tanks with independent sewer drain fields. The proposed sewage disposal
system will conform to the requirements of the Forsyth County code. The sewer line will not be tied into a public
system, so the connection and availability of sewer capacity will not need to be analyzed. We understand that

coordination with the Forsyth County Health Department will be required moving forward.

Thank you for your time and assistance.

Sincerely,

A
Chad Lambeth
Planners and Engineers Collaborative, Inc.
clambeth@pecatl.com
678.684.6215

350 Research Ct, Ste. 200, Peachtree Corners, Georgia 30092 = 48 Atlanta Street, Marietta, Georgia 30060
Main: (770) 451-2741 = Fax: (770) 451-3915
www.pecatl.com



3 I E E R S Planning ® Landscape Architecture ® Civil

Engineering ® Land Surveying ® Water Resources
A B 0 K A I | V E “WE PROVIDE SOLUTIONS”
7/3/2019

Forsyth County Department of Planning & Community Development
110 E. Main Street, Suite 100
Cumming, Georgia 30040

Re: Sketch Plat Application — Written Evaluation
The Ascent (6090 Shady Grove Rd)
Planners and Engineers Collaborative, Inc. Project No. 18216.00

Dear Planning & Community Development Officials,

This statement is intended as the written evaluation as required by the Forsyth County Unified Development Code,
Section 8-5.4(D). The applicant is submitting this sketch plat to remove existing zoning conditions that inhibit the full
use of the property and to create a plat of the property that allows the applicant full use of the site. This approval
would allow the applicant to develop the site within the parameters established by the Lakes Residential zoning
district, as described in the Forsyth County UDC.

Description of Proposal

The property is located at 6030 Shady Grove Road, which is currently zoned LR: Lakes Residential. The proposed
sketch plat approval would facilitate the development of a new, 60-lot single-family residential development. The
proposed development would be fully compliant with the provisions under the Lakes Residential standards set forth
in the Forsyth County Unified Development Code, and would need no additional modifications or variances to
facilitate the development. The development would feature cottage-style homes on approximately 25,500 square
foot lots. There would be a community emphasis on ‘wellness’, which is reflected in the development’s design: ample
open space and recreational opportunities, including a ‘wellness walk’ (made of natural materials) that traverses the
entire development. The development’s design also pays careful respect to the abundance of natural features on
and around the site, including the two streams that cross the property. Final architecture has not been decided for
the development at this time, but it will be a mixture of high-quality materials including stone and brick. Shady Grove
Road is the primary vehicular access to the property, and splits the parcel diagonally into two halves. The interior
roads of the development will be private and the community will be gated. The lots on both sides of the development
are laid out in such a way that the homes would create a unified, pleasing frontage along Shady Grove Road. Lots
would be accessed from the internal, private street/alleyway. The lots forming the interior common space on the
western side of the development would front the ‘wellness walk’, meaning that they gain driveway access from the
‘rear’ which is fed by the same private street/alleyway. The development would also feature the 50’ exterior setback
as required by the zoning district and a 25-foot undisturbed buffer to screen surrounding properties.

Compliance with Comprehensive Plan and UDC

The Forsyth County Comprehensive Plan designates the property as being located within the Lanier Character Area.
The proposed use of the site, single-family detached cottage-style homes on 25,500 square foot lots, is compatible
with the Plan’s vision for low-to-medium-density infill residential to occur in these areas. The size and scale of the
cottage-style homes would be compatible with that of nearby residential uses. As previously mentioned, the
development would meet all performance standards specified in the LR zoning district regulations, and would not
require additional variances.

Impacts on Local Population Density Pattern and Public Infrastructure
A) Public Roads

350 Research Ct, Ste. 200, Peachtree Corners, Georgia 30092 » 48 Atlanta Street, Marietta, Georgia 30060
Main: (770) 451-2741 = Fax: (770) 451-3915
www.pecatl.com



Company Name
Project No. XXXXX.XX

7/3/2019

Permanent access to the development will be from two entrances on either side of Shady Grove Road. As mentioned,
all of the development’s interior streets, alleys, and driveways will be privately-owned and maintained. Access and
traffic are not an anticipated problem from this development. Although this development will not be age-restricted,
the Applicant anticipates that the development will attract senior residents, who in general generate less traffic than
other demographics. The developer will coordinate curb cuts, deceleration lanes and other improvements with the
County.

B) County School System

Mentioned above, although this development will not be age-restricted, the Applicant anticipates that the
development will attract senior residents, therefore an excess burden on the County school system is not
anticipated.

C) Water and Waste Water Systems

The Applicant is aware that sanitary sewer is not available at this location, and plans to incorporate septic tanks and
drain fields for each property. The Applicant is also aware that the septic tanks will require coordination with the
Forsyth County Health Department. The Applicant does not anticipate that the development will overburden the
existing 8” water line along Shady Grove Road, and understands that any required improvements will be done so at
the Applicant’s expense.

D) Utilities
The impact on public utilities is anticipated to be minimal. The applicant will install utility lines within the
development to serve the project on an as-needed basis.

E) Environmental Impact

Mentioned before, this Sketch Plat application is compliant with all of the requirements specified in the Forsyth
County UDC. Therefore, it is the Applicant’s opinion that all measures necessary have been taken to ensure that the
environmental impact as a result of this development is minimal. The proposal includes natural materials where
possible, and the development has been designed around the constraints of the natural features. There
development design includes stormwater management ponds and erosion control considerations.

The Applicant will submit plans detailing the development for approval by the Forsyth County Department of
Planning & Community Development, the Forsyth County Department of Engineering, the Forsyth County
Department of Water & Sewer, the Forsyth County Health Department, and any other appropriate governmental
agencies, based on conformity with subdivision and zoning requirements, as well as other applicable ordinances,
statutes and regulations.

Sincerely,

Chad Lambeth

clambeth@pecatl.com

Planners and Engineers Collaborative, Inc.
678.684.6215
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Forsyth County Department of Planning & Community Development
110 E. Main Street, Suite 100
Cumming, Georgia 30040

Re:

Sketch Plat Application — Public Participation Letter
The Ascent (6090 Shady Grove Rd)
Planners and Engineers Collaborative, Inc. Project No. 18216.00

Dear Planning & Community Development Officials,

The following is the Applicant’s proposed public participation plan:

A) This public participation plan is submitted as required by the Unified Development Code of Forsyth County, and
is attached and incorporated as a part of the Applicant’s Forsyth County sketch plat application.

B) People who will be notified of this application are:

1.

Adjacent and nearby residents and property owners located within 500 feet of the subject property. The
Forsyth County Department of Planning and Community Development will provide a list of the adjacent and
nearby residents and property owners who must be notified.
Interested parties — all persons on Forsyth County’s official interested parties list
Political Jurisdictions:

a. Board of Commissioners — District 5, Commissioner Laura Semanson
Public agencies — all involved departments of the Forsyth County Government
Homeowner associations for neighborhoods located within 500 feet of any part of the subject property.
The Forsyth County Department of Planning and Community Development will provide a list of the
homeowner associations that must be notified.

C) Notification of interested and potentially affected parties:

L,

All parties identified in Section B will be notified of this application as follows:

a. Groups 1 and 2 will be informed by the public participation letter, public participation meeting
notification sign, public participation meeting, the public hearing notification sign, the public
hearing, and if requested, additional group or individual meetings. Attached is a draft copy of the
public participation letter.

Group 3 will be informed by the public participation letter, meeting, or combination thereof.

Group 4 will be informed through the rezoning process and staff review.

d. The Department of Planning and Community Development will notify groups 2, 3, and 4 of this
application in accordance with UDC Section 8-5.5(C)(2)(a).

e. Group 5 will be informed by the public participation letter, the public participation meeting
notification sign, public participation meeting, the public hearing notification sign, the public
hearing, and if requested, additional meetings.

0 o

2. Any modifications to the application will be performed in accordance with the requirements of the UDC.

D) All interested and potentially affected parties will be encouraged to discuss with the applicant representatives
any questions, concerns, or other issues prior to the public hearing by way of private/group meetings, letters,

350 Research Ct, Ste. 200, Peachtree Corners, Georgia 30092 = 48 Atlanta Street, Marietta, Georgia 30060

Main: (770) 451-2741 = Fax: (770) 451-3915
www.pecatl.com



Planners and Engineers Collaborative
Project No. 18216.00

7/3/2019

telephone calls, emails, or other appropriate means. Public questions, concerns, or other issues will be addressed as
they arise.

E) Completion of this plan will be accomplished prior to the public hearing. A written public participation report
outlining the results of this plan’s implementation will also be submitted prior to the public hearing.

F) The Applicant will keep the Department of Planning and Community Development informed as to the status of its
public participation efforts through letters, emails, telephone calls, and/or meetings as required by the UDC.

Sincerely,
_, ,’) g/{;;z = —“:
-
|

Chad Lambeth

Planners and Engineers Collaborative, Inc.
clambeth@pecatl.com

678.684.6215
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[DATE]

Re: Sketch Plat Application (SP )
The Ascent (6090 Shady Grove Rd)
Planners and Engineers Collaborative, Inc. Project No. 18216.00

Dear Neighbors:

in an effort to foster community accord, 6090 Shady Grove, LLC would like to inform interested property owners
that a Sketch Plat application has been submitted on August 2, 2019 to the Forsyth County Department of Planning
and Community Development.

We are seeking a sketch plat approval that would allow for a new single-family residential subdivision consisting of
60 homes on approximately 58 acres at 6090 Shady Grove Road, Cumming, Georgia 30040 (Tax Parcel 258-032). The
sketch plat has been created in conformance with the existing Lakes Residential zoning district regulations. Enclosed
is a copy of the proposed site plan depicting the property. Additional information regarding this application can be
found at http://estatus.forsythco.com.

A neighborhood meeting will be held on , 2019 at 6:30pm at the
located at the , Cumming, GA 30040. This meeting is not the public hearing. Its purpose is to
provide neighbors and interested parties the opportunity to meet with the applicant, ask questions, and voice
concerns about this application.

We are committed to keeping the public informed during the process of this application. If you have any questions,
comments, or concerns, please feel free to reach out to the development team.

Sincerely,

Chad Lambeth

350 Research Ct, Ste. 200, Peachtree Corners, Georgia 30092 = 48 Atlanta Street, Marietta, Georgia 30060
Main: (770) 451-2741 = Fax: (770) 451-3915
www.pecatl.com



2018 Property Tax Statement

Matthew C. Ledbetter
Forsyth County Tax Commissionar
1092 Tribkle Gap Rd

Cumming , GA 30040-2236

MAKE CHECK OR MONEY ORDER PAYABLE TO:
Forsyth County Tax Commissioner

OTWELL WENDELL B C/0O JENNY ELMORE
3544 RIVER BLUFF RD

Bili No Due Date TOTAL DUE
2018-260519 11/15/2018 %$0.00
Map: 258 032

. Today's date:
Last payment made on: 11/14/2018 6/12/2019

Location: 6030 SHADY GROVE RD

INTEREST, PENALTIES, AND OTHER
FEES WILL APPLY AFTER DUE DATE,

If taxes are paid by your mortgage
company, send them the top portion of your staternent

only.
IBERVILLE , MS 39540
OTWELL WENDELLB C/0
Tax Payer:
Matthew C. Ledbetter JENNY ELMORE
Forsyth County Tax Commissioner Map Code: 258 032
¢1:092 1;r|bbl; :i;:::o 2236 Description: 14-1 537-563
umming . Location: 6090 SHADY GROVE RD
Phone: (770} 781-211{) Fax: (678) 455- Bill No: 2018-260519
1207 bistrict: 001 FORSYTH COUNTY
* AT LARGE
B:g:j:g fLand Value Acres  Fair Market Value Due Date Exemptions
$0.00 $3,218,000.00 58.0000 $3,218,000.00 11/15/2018 -3

Taxable Millage Gross Credit Net Tax

Entlty Adjusted FMV Net Assessment Exemptions Value Rate Tax

STATE
TAX

ﬁg%”w $3,218,000.00 $1,287,200.00 $1,267,222.00 $19,978.00 7.3280 $146.40 $0.00 $92.74

$3,218,000.00 $1,287,200.00 $1,267,222.00 $19,978.00 0.0000 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

SALES

TAX $1,267,222.00 $19,978.00 -2.6860 $0.00 -$53.66  $0.00
CREDIT
COUNTY

BOND | $3,218,000.00 $1,287,200.00 $1,267,222.00 $19,978.00 1.3190 $26.35 $0.00 $26.35

ﬁlg“oom $3,218,000.00 $1,287,200.00 $1,267,222.00 $19,978.00 17.3000 $345.62 $0.00 $345.62
SCHOOL

BOND  $3/218,000.00 $1,287,200.00 $1,267,222.00 $19,978.00 2.4180 $48.31 $0.00 $48.31

EII'f_;_ErRICT $3,218,000.00 $1,287,200.00 $1,267,222.00 $19,978.00 1.9750 $39.46 $0.00 $39.46

Totals: 27.654 $606.14 -$53.66 $552.48

Current Due $552.48

Penalty $0.00

Interest $0.00

Other Fees $0.00

Pravious $552.48




If Back Taxes Are Due Please Call for correct amount due as interest

Payments

continues to accrue! Back Taxes

Total Due

$0.00
$0.00
Secured,
by
O thawte
2019-06-1




TTORNE LAW

A ¥YS AT
WEISSMAN PC
One Alliance Center, 3500 Lenox Road, 4th Floor
Atlanta, GA 30326
(404)926-4526
(404)926-4726

OPINION OF TITLE

Prepared for and limited to the use of:

RE: OurFile: CM104-19-0115
6080 Shady Grove Road
Buford, GEORGIA

This is to certify that, on behalf of the named person or entity hereinabove (in cansideration of a fee to be paid),
the undersigned has caused to be made a careful examination of title to that cerain real property described in
Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein (the "Property"), in accordance with the Title Standards of the
State of Georgia (as adopted August 18, 2005), and as correctly indexed in the public records of the county in
which said Property lies. Based upon such search, effective through the 7th day of July, 2019, at 12:00 AM ("Date
of Opinion Letter"), it is our opinion that title in Fee Simple to the Property is vested in:

D. C. Rhoden, as Executor under the Last Will and Testament of Wendell Bramblett Otwell, deceased

by virtue of Final Judgment and Decree in Civil Action No. 18CV-1416-2, Forstyh County Superior Court,
styled D. C. Rhoden, in his capacity as Executor of the Wendell Otwell Estate vs All The World, dated May
28, 2019, being filed in the Forsyth County, Georgia Civil Docket Recards. (NOTE - Said Final Judgment
is not yet recorded in the Forsyth County deed records.)

Wendell Bramblett Otwell by virtue of Certificate of Order of Year's Support from the Estate of Edwin
Chesley Otwell, dated January 5, 1987, filed for record January 5, 1987, recorded in Deed Book 354,
Page 273, Forsyth County, Georgia records.

Subject only to those matters set out hereinbelow (all matters related to the following are expressly
excepted from this Opinion Letter):

MORTGAGE, LIEN, JUDGMENT, TAX AND OTHER INFORMATION:

1. No open Security Deeds of record.

2. No mandatory homeowners' association affecting subject property is found.

3. NOTE: Final Judgement and Decree vesting title in Seller is not yet of record in the Forsyth County deed
records.

4. 2018 Forsyth County real property taxes PAID in the amount of $552.48 on November 14, 2018, for Parcel
Number 258 032.

5. As a matter of information: Subject Property is located in unincorporated Forsyth County. No city taxes
assessed for 2018.

6. NOTE: Probate Records for The Estate of Wendell Bramblett Otwell filed in Forsyth County Probate
Court.

7. NOTE: Referenced plat of survey recorded as an Exhibit to Lis Pendens recorded at Lien Book 400, Page

147, Forsyth County, Georgia records, and is not recorded in the County plat books.

SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS:

1 Title to that portion of (caption or subject) property embraced within the bounds of Shady Grove Road
(having an B0-foot right-of-way) and Mountain View Trall (having a 50-foot right-of-way).

Z No insurance is afforded as to the exact amount of acreage or square footage contained in the property
described herein,

3. Rights-of-Way and Easements contain in that certain Condemnation by Forsyth County, being Docket No.
2798, known as Project No. R.R. PR 1401(2), Final Order dated August 9, 1855, Forsyth County, Georgia
records.

Opinion of Title CM104-13-0115



OPINION OF TITLE
{Continued}

Right-of-Way Easement from Mrs. Edwin C. Otwell to the Sawnee Electric Membership Corporation,
dated December 1, 1987, filed for record December 18, 1987, recorded in Deed Book 393, Page 729,
aforesaid records.

Easement from Wendell Brambleit Ctwell to the Alanta Gas Light Company, dated May 20, 1994, filed for
record May 26, 1984, recorded in Deed Book 760, Page 733, aforesaid records.

Application and Questionnaire for Current Use Assessment of Bona Fide Agricultural Property, filed for
recerd October 19, 2012, recorded in Deed Book 6449, Page 463, aforesaid records. (Expires on
December 31, 2021)

STANDARD EXCEPTIONS:

10.

11.
12.
13.

14,

15.

All matters of record subsequent to the Date of Opinion Letter;

All matiers affecting the title which are not of record in the deed or lien dockets maintained by the Clerk of
Superior Court of the county in which the Property is located, or which, if they are of record, are not
indexed in such a manner that a reasonably prudent search would have revealed them to the examiner;

All municipal or county zonihg laws, ordinances, and regulations, and all governmental regulations
conceming the use, occupancy, possession, and retention of the Property (including any candemnation of
the Property or any building or siructure thereon), or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances,

or governmental regulations, unless notice of violation thereof is properly indexed and recorded as of the
Date of Opinion Letter;

Statutory iens or lien rights not shown of record; and any liens or lien rights in favor of any governmental
body or private entity due to street improvements and/or unpaid sanitary service assessments, water,
sewer, and/or other utility bills, where such liens are not filed in the lien dockets maintained by the Clerk of
Superior Court of the county in which the Property is located, and any impediments to the transfer of
accounts for said utilities to a new owner or ocoupant of the Property;

Any bens or en rights relating to the existence or cleanup of hazardous materials or foxic waste under
local, state, or federal statutes or regulations which are not comectly filed and indexed (under the name of
the owner of record of said Property at the date and time of the filing of such lien) of record in the Office of
the Clerk of the Superior Court of the county in which the Property is located;

Unrecorded or impropery-indexed claims of lien for commercial brokerage relating ta a sale or atternpted
sale of the Property;

Matters respecting personal property situated on or affixed to the Property, and any Uniform Commercial
Code filings redating to personal property or fixtures not property indexed in the deed records;

Bankruptcy proceedings affecting the Property, and consequences of any attack on the estate or interest
cerlified to herein under any federal or state law dealing with bankruptcy, insolvency, or creditors’ rights;

Any seizure of, of claim of Ken on, the Property under any federal or state criminal forfeiture statutes,
which seizure or lien is not correctly filed of record in the deed or lien dockets maintained by the Clerk of
the Superior Court of the county in which the Property is located {and indexed under the name of the
owner of recond of said property at the date and time of the filing of such notice of seizure or lien);

Any easements, roadways, rights, interests, or claims affecting the Property which a current and accurate
survey andior physical inspaction of the Property would disclose and which are not shown by the public
records; any inaccuracy in the area, square footage, or acreage of the Property as described herein or as
shown on plats or surveys of record and/or plats or surveys referenced in the legal description contained
herein; and title to any portion of the Property lying within the bounds of any public road;

Ripafian rights of abutting land owners in and to any waters traversing the Property, and littoral rights,
Existence of burial sites or archeological sites that may affect the Property,
Rights or claims of tenants or other parties in possession, not shown by the public records.

Taxes becoming due and payable subsequent to the Date of Cpinion Letter, as well as additional taxes,
interest, and/or penalties which may be assessed for current andfor prior years by virtue of unapproved
tax digests, adjustment, re-appraisal, re-assessment, appeal, ramoval of exemptions, or other
amendment o the tax racords of the city and/or county in which the Property is located, or for any other
reason; and

All property and solid wasta tax fifas, and all transfers of tax debts o fifas to other entities, which fifas and
transfers are not properly indexed in the fien records maintained by the Clerk of Superior Court of the
county in which subject proparty is located, under the nama of the owner of record of said property as of
January 1 of the tax year in question.

Opinion of Tile CM104-18-0115



OPINION OF TITLE
(Continued)

This QOpinion of Title is limited to names as they appear in the chain of title to the Property and is given for the sole
use of the addressee hersin. No liability whatsoever shall incur to either the undersigned company, firm, or
attomey due to reliance by others upon the information contained herein.

Weissman P.C.

s

Brett Vemner
Attomey at Law

Opinion of Tite CM104-19-0115



OPINION OF TITLE
{Continued}

EXHIBIT "A"
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that tract or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lots 537, 562 ad 563 of the 14th District,
1st Section, Forsyth County, Georgia, being Tract 1, containing 39.234 Acres; and Tract 2,
containing 17.890 Acres, (said tracts herein being an aggregated 57.124 Acres), as shown in
that certain Plat of Survey for 6090 Shady Grove, LLC, prepared by Nathan M. McClure,
G.R.L.S. No. 3085, dated February 9, 2018, recorded as Exhibit "A" to Notice of Lis Pendens
at Lien Book 400, Page 147, Forsyth County, Georgia records.

Opinion of Title CM104-18-0115



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OP
* FORSYTH GOUNTY, GRORGIA

l Dooket No. gE E ?Z

In Rem

FORSYTH COUNTY, GEMRGIA
v3.

24 anres of land; and #. 5. Turner, ¥, K

Tyrner, Carl ¥ullfoex, H, W. Oravitt, H

¥ipor Heard, Lubther Haard, J, L. Robua, ;

ri‘l

Jr., Paul Gapgle, & H, Osagle, J. S.Morga
i, H. Phillipa, H,0, Younghbleod, Herbert,
Toungblood, Fanaley C. Wateon, Joe Sbadw
burn, Rosooe Thomas, Ewwatt Wetaon, 5. M.
Wheelar, Ldwin Utwell, Lldred #ataon and

John &, Gennett, ipdividually.

IN SUPERIOR COUAT OF 3AIE COURTY

NHow comea Forayth County, Georgia, acting by and through its
Board of SJowmiazioners of Roads and RHevamus, aa plaintiff and ocon=
demncr, and, in the exeraixa of its powsr of eminent domain, brings
thia action for gondamnation, and wllegas:

l.

Forayth County, Jsorglie bes caused to be laid eut a County
Publio Highway or Road, ¥nowun a8 Project No. R.R. FR 1401 (2), a3 a
part of the system of County Roads, a5 provided by law, seid roaa
being more partisularly shown and deacribed on a map ‘and drawing in
tha affise of the 3tata Hipghway Dapartment of Gaorgla, Atlants,
Georgie, to which referemde is made for a full desoription of msald
road.

2,

This petition 1n rem ia I:rougi'at by Porsytk County, Georgim to
aoquire by condemnation the fes simple title to sald land for sald
toad sz surveysd and msasured from the center line of ths highway

looation as follows:




Sta. Of 00 to Sta. 131 § B6 - 40 feet  Laft Side
Sta. OF 00 to Sta. 131 / 86 - 40 feet  Hight Side
Being & tobal distmnce of 2.49T7 milea,

Said lapd scught to be condemned 1s wore partionlarly desoribed
in a plat preparesd by the 3tate Highway Depertment of Georgla,
oopy of which 18 on fila as aforesald apd by refersnce ia made «
part of thia petition, Sald land is for public road purpossa upon,
poross and over the said tract of land losated in Land Lot No. 3,
442, 443, 484, 483, 444, 445, 48, 481, 536, 537, 563, 620, 621,
£22, 538, 637 of ths ldth Land District or 885 (Chattuhooshee) T M.
Distrlot of =zaid lounty.

3

Petitioner stonds ready to pay fuat and adequate compunsation
for sald right of way.

4

Fatitioner 18 informed and believea that the ownera of sald
land are W. S, Turner, W. M, Turper, Carl Mullinex, H, ¥. Geavith,
#inor Hssrd, luther Heard, J, L., Robba, Jr,, Panl Qagle, V¥, R, Cagle,
Ja &, Norgan, R. H. Phillips, H, ¢. Toungblood, Herbert Youngbloecd,
¥Wansley C. Watson, Joe Shadburn, Hoscos Thomes, Emmett Wabmson,

E. M, ¥hasler, BEdwin Otwéll, bldred Watson, and John D. Bennatt.
-

The County of Forayth and Stata of Jeorgim may have sowe claim

against aald lapnds on account of unpald 3tabe apd Counby tazen.
6,

The sald owners generally and allisnors and any cther peracns
Imown and unknown elafming any right, ti1tle, powsr, interest, own-
aranip, equity, clalm or demand in and to sald land and all escupantes,
tenanta, lessseas, licenasea and all holders, owners and users of
ways gnd sgsemsnts in, acrosa, mnd over sald land, are mode paptisa
dafendant to this action to the end that they may come into Oount
and make olaim to such interast or ownerahip or other right as they

msy have in the sams and %o the proceeda arieing thersfrom,




Tu
Baoauas the petitioner bellsves that thers may be taxes dus on

anid land, anct that the title of the apparent ownsr ia incomplete,
and that thera may be persona unknown and noo~resident who may have
soma claim or demwnd thearecn, and for other reasons, petltloner
brings this astlon ip the Superior Gourt of Forasyth County, Georgin,
as by statute in such casss made and provided.

8'

Petitioner nawes as ita assmasor, J. U, Cantrell,

WHEREFORE, Fetitionsr prays that the defendanta named hersin
and all persons known and unknown, who mey claim oxr have an intersst
in said larda Da requirsd to appear at a time und placs to be named
ty tha Court, to make known thaly objections, if any they hava,
thelr rights, ownership and intorsst in arid land, and alaims as to
the valua of game and to PAMe AN QAIEEABOr,

Patitioner further prays that notlocs be given to the Tax Coemiaaioner
of Forsyth County, apd that notlae be published ones in the Forayth
Gounty Kewa; that notice be given the Crdinary of Forayth County,
who shall repressnb and aot for any unknown owhera and for any minors
who may have any title, intereat, olaim or demand in and agalinet
#ald land; that the assesaora named acoording to law ba ordaraed to
make an award as by astatute providea, and that upon payment of such
award 1nto the pagistry of the Court, the Court decrae and adjudge
the absolute $itle to the right of way desoribed 1ln the Foregoing
patition, fres of lian and enoumbrance, veat in petitioner.

L

+

~an

Tanon Baling, cmnhbetarnay
Attorney for Petitidwar

N




Fotm LD 111

DOCKET NO,

DHLAK
The forsgoing patition read and conaidersd, it ia

erdered that the same bs filed,

It iz further ordersd that all perssns owolng or glaim-
ing any right, title, intereat, olaim or demand, all iisnors,
tanants, lesassa or any gther persons at interest, in and to
tha land deseribed in the foregolng petition, appesr befare
mo in the Superior Court Room at Chambers, inCummipg
Georgla, on thel?th day or_mmn_____, 19_55_, At
the hour of /D == a'oleek mm ard then
and thers make known their objeotlons, if any, their rights,
title and claime, and the valus thersof, and at the mame time
nake known the asessasor selaoted, who shall ithen and ihere

bs aworn and snter upon his duties.

It ig turther ordered that a oopy of the foregoing
petition and of this order bs served at lsaat five (0] daya
befors the date of saild hearing, upon all persons rasiding
in deorgla, named or indigsated in said petiticn as baving .
any rights or any intersst . in sald land, aa followat

{1} By porsonal servies upon each of such persons
who is sui juris and i the State of Georgla or m resident
thereaf, and by ssrvise upon the Tax Colleetor of mald
County, the Ordinary of aaid Jounty and the persen in poa-
asgeion of aaid land,

[2) 3By posting & oopy of the attached oitation be-—
rors the fourt Houss door in Porayth Qounty,

deorgia, five (5) days prior to the 4ate fixed for said
hearing and by publishing the same in the official nawspaper
in eaid Qounty one tiwe five {B) days before thes sald hearing.
{3} By porascnal eervice upon sach rﬁuident minor and upon
the Quardian or other logal repressntative of any person whe is a
minor or under other dimability imposed by lar.
This_9th_day of . duguaw v, 1985,

o2 S S

/Tudge of Superior Court

=B ey A LA
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RIGHT-OF-WAY EASEMENT SEQRGIA, FORSYTH COQ.
Slerks Office Superior Court

Fitwd for onthe,
Jay uL 1947,
Lae 2 clock 2234, Recorded in

STATE OF GEORGIA, Book Fa 1"""

syt county. , Clers

1 conalidermiion of thw bewefits 10 ary land by the comatruction of sn siectric powsr line, and making service

Ilable 10 iL. D receipt whorsof is hereby acknowledged. mumﬁd%"r

m—m:wluanamhmm_mm__&mmmm

SAYNER ELECTRIC MEMBERSHIF CONPORATION, whose Post Offios Address is Cunming, Georgia, and 10

e its suctessors or assigns, the right, privilege and sazement to go in, upon, afong and acrows the tract of 1end

" cwnad by the wdersigned in Land Lot No of the Dia Bectl
of County, State of Gaorgis, askd lande being bounded ae fotlows:

mnmwlmu_mu_ﬁ._'&mm_mt_.

. on the South by lendts of _Blsaite dhady Gyvove £D, .

an the Enst by lands of foap $8 -Z2

; on the West by lunde of - .
e togethar with the right 10 te and malnisin conti upon snd wnder said land, its lines for
mn-ming chcmc WMI -:lt poln wirgs, tranafonners, sarvics p ol and other

“1 and i 2 U right 10 SITEiCh COMMUATCATIon wires on said poles, or under s#id lands '
. with nuuunf applisnces; -iﬂthﬁﬂtumlthmmdﬂuwmm‘plhmolmvoﬁer -
! company. or peren, »undpol-u  fogethar with the right at il times 10 enter upan S3id pramisas for the pur-

i pose of i said linws, g Tepeire, ia, alisrations and der, thers-

i huﬂuﬂlmwniﬂbl‘unwnm“ywhwchlduldwﬁndummnm trang-

b {formers, fixturss and appliances, tilmwmﬁMMtM!mmwMMmmurimm

of be likely to interfare with the proper operation of salid h v d Ines,

ord appliances. also the right of ingress and sgress over aald Ilndmaulfrm said lines. Any timber cul on

‘waid lend by or for seid Comparry shail remain the propecty of the ownar of said Limbe.

The wwdersigned doss not y any lanet, but memly grenis the righis, privileges and hprin-
Hmulwt

Said Corporglion shall not be linble lor, or bound by say Siswment, vpresment or -muurﬂnn not herein
sxprassod,

_ IN WITHESS WHEREOF, the sois. &500s Al © fuatte s hea/have b aot
g e handendeset is L gy ot e 1987

T
1
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L
PN

-,

Sw'lﬂ!{l avd delivered in the prasance of:
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EASEMENT :afg
0
STATE OF GEORGIA Boo| of-f%ﬂp?ge “_gl'de;n;r:jﬁ
- - IS
COUNTY OF FORSYTH 25%‘; S
- 14

Aacelved of Atiunta Gas Light Company, hereinalter calted the Company, the sum of One ($1.00) Dolar,
in considecation of which the undersigned___AJSa00L1 ACIMELENT Onpuess
dows hewoby grant snd 1o said company, ks succassors and assigns, the right, priviiegs and sasement 1o
Iund tying, I Loty $G3 of the 14th District, Forsyth County, Georpia, described in Warranly Deed(s)
dated recorded in Deed Book(s) .ZSZ . Pageis} _I78 , in the OHice of the Clerk of tha
Superior Court of Forsyth County, Geprgla, said lands belng bounded as folows:

on the North by lands of zﬁ&ﬁ!ﬂ_ﬁf_&wﬂ

on the Scuth by landa of
on the East by lands of Mowarin Vigw “Taq
o the West by lands ol . - }

with the right to construct, maintaln, opsrate, repair, repiace, pairol, and ramove gas main or mains, reguleiors
and appurtenances thersto, within a strip of land ten (107) feet In witdih in and through the above described
unponyufmocruntnr together with tha free right of Ingiess and egreas to and frem said mein or mains,
and Gunuoshal.‘hnvomnhuabyurmmwnlum«mmmmnnnpdlmd
immediately adjoining and sdjacent to said right-ol-way s & temp truction aren. tos shall have the
right 10 chewr wnd keep clear sl traas, undwmmhandummwmmmnmmdmthdngrm
Gravtor mgrees not to build, construct or create, nor permil others to build, conatruct, of create, mny huilldings or
other structures on the hetein granted right-of-wmy.
The undersigned does nat ¥ mny land, but maraly grants the rights, privieges and hevein
bafore 3ol out.

An ensament baing ten (107 faet in width and fying paraliel with the ﬁmmﬁghmg
wide of and extending /LE?_ Teet, mord or leas,

from the property line to the _ E4%5s gj_jf property Bne of the
undersigned,

IN WITNESS WT&;HEOF, the uncersigned has hersunto sat hig, her, thew, hand and seal this éﬂ’“’d&y

of

Signed, ‘led and dokversd

SHped.sod s o 2yttt Boamdt T D it

M AN BramBiorr Orwrtl,
Ll (SEAL)

=4 Witnesa
M (SEAL)

Nollry Public
f-"’w;.- Pugior, r-’lg-t-L.:--:- et
Sy lomni )_-' sty 10 i

ﬁm(qp’tqont k] ;ba signed in the presence of two {2) winessex, ane of whom must be a Notary

'-mn(r% Hacess WT TV CatT Y TREES i) dnel L
6;15 ,,MM,_,,; cLosg 10 oafd AS Possialg. M A’V




LEGAL DESCRIPTION
TRACT 1

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND lying and being in Land Lots 537 & 563 of the 14%
District, 1* Section, Forsyth County, Georgia and being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at the Land Lot corner of Land Lots 537, 538, 562 & 563; thence along the Land Lot line
common to Land Lots 537 & 538 South 89 degrees 5 minutes 7 seconds West a distance of 596.58 feet to
a point; thence leaving said right-of-way line North 11 degrees 28 minutes 2 seconds West a distance of
133.13 feet to a point; thence North 88 degrees 7 minutes 59 seconds West a distance of 241.58 feet 1o a
point; thence North 88 degrees 8 minutes 44 seconds West a distance of 251.09 feet to a point; thence
North § degrees 22 minutes 29 seconds West a distance of 154.99 feet to a point; thence North ¢ degrees
22 minutes 46 seconds West a distance of 455.14 feet to a point; thence North § degrees 21 minutes 3
seconds West a distance of 374,05 feet to a point; thence North 0 degrees 22 minutes 22 seconds West a
distance of 361.06 feet to a point; thence North 89 degrees 24 minutes 28 seconds East z distance of
280.22 feet to a point; thence North 8% degrees 23 minutes 49 seconds East a distance of 305.87 feetto a
point on the southwesterly right-of-way line of Shady Grove Road (80° R/W); thence along said right-of-
way line the following courses and distances: 174.94 feet along an arc of a curve to the right, said curve
having a radius of 1,090.81 feet and a chord bearing and distance of South 31 degrees 50 minutes 0
seconds East 174.75 feet to a point; thence South 27 degrees 8 minutes 28 seconds East a distance of
374.06 feet to a point; thence 169.63 feet along an arc of a curve to the left, said curve having a radius of
1,390.02 feet and a chord bearing and distance of South 30 degrees 38 minutes 13 seconds East 169.52
feet to a point; thence 252.27 feet along an arc of a curve 10 the lefi, said curve having a radius of 574.68
feet and a chord bearing and distance of South 46 degrees 42 minutes 30 seconds East 250.25 feet to a
peint; thence South 59 degrees 17 minutes 3 seconds East a distance of 18.97 feet to a point; thence 53.71
feet along an arc of a curve to the left, said curve having a radius of 1,165.70 feet and a chord bearing and
distance of South 60 degrees 36 minutes 15 seconds East 53.71 feet 1o a point; thence South 61 degrees
55 minutes 27 seconds East a distance of 188.75 feet to a point; thence South 62 degrees 28 minutes 54
seconds East a distance of 196.53 feet to a point; thence 213.72 feet along an arc of a curve to the lefi,
said curve having a radius of 3,110.80 feet and 2 chord bearing and distance of South 64 degrees 26
minutes 59 seconds East 213.68 feet to a point; thence South 66 degrees 25 minutes 4 seconds East a
distance of 108.46 feet to a point; thence leaving said right-of-way line and along the westerly right-of-
way line of Mountain View Trail (50° R'W) South 01 degree 13 minutes 0 seconds West a distance of
339.53 feet to a point; thence leaving said right-of-way line South 83 degrees 0 minutes 14 seconds West
a distance of 128.21 feet to a point; thence North 85 degrees 58 minutes 29 seconds West a distance of
133.53 feet to a point; thence South 88 degrees 22 minutes 7 seconds West a distance of 133.25 feetto a
point; thence South 88 degrees 43 minutes 13 seconds West a distance of 133.17 feet to a point; thence
North 84 degrees 46 minutes 20 seconds West a distance of 156.12 feet to a point and the POINT OF
BEGINNING. Said tract containing 39.234 acres

TOGETHER WITH

TRACT 2
ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND lying and being in Land Lots 537 & 563 of the 14"
District, 1™ Section, Forsyth County, Georgia and being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at the Land Lot corner of Land Lots 536, 537, 363 & 564; thence along the Land Lot line
common to Land Lots 563 & 564 South 84 degrees 46 minutes 29 seconds East a distance of 174.75 feet
to a point; thence North 89 degrees 10 minutes 26 seconds East a distance of 323.79 feet to a point;
thence North 89 degrees 11 minutes 38 seconds East a distance of 168.56 feet to a point; thence South 0
degrees 18 minutes 30 seconds West a distance of 1,045.98 feet to a point on the northeastetly right-of-
way line of Shady Grove Road (80" R/W) ; thence along said right-of-way line the following courses and
distances: North 66 degrees 25 minutes 4 seconds West a distance of 79.21 feet to a point; thence 208.22
feet along an arc of a curve to the right, said curve having a radius of 3,030.80 feet and a chord bearing
and distance of North 64 degrees 26 minutes 59 seconds West 208.!8 feet to a point; thence North 62



degrees 28 minutes 54 seconds West a distance of 196.14 feet to a point; thence North 61 degrees 55
minutes 27 seconds West a distance of 18837 feet to a point; thence 50.02 feet along an arc of a curve to
the right, said curve having a radius of 1,085.70 feet and a chord bearing and distance of North 60
degrees 36 minutes 15 seconds West 50.02 feet to a point; thence North 59 degrees 17 minutes 3 seconds
West a distance of 18.97 feet to a point; thence 217.15 feet along an arc of a curve to the right, said curve
having a radius of 494,68 feet and a chord bearing and distance of North 46 degrees 42 minutes 30
seconds West 215.41 feet to a point; thence 159.86 feet along an arc of a curve to the right, said curve
having a radius of 1,310.02 feet and a chord bearing and distance of North 30 degrees 38 minutes 13
seconds West 159.76 feet to a point; thence North 27 degrees 8 minutes 28 seconds West a distance of
374.13 feet to a point; thence 118.55 feet along an arc of a curve to the lefi, said curve having a radius of
1,170.81 feet and a chord bearing and distance of North 30 degrees & minutes 38 seconds West 118.50
feet to a point; thence leaving said right-of-way line South 89 degrees 53 minutes 23 seconds East a
distance of 434.07 feet to a point; thence South 89 degrees 50 minutes 18 seconds East a distance of
13.84 feet to a point; thence North 89 degrees 36 minutes 3 seconds East a distance of 20.24 feet to a
point and the POINT OF BEGINNING. Said tract containing 17.890 acres.

Total combined acreage for the two tracts is 57.124 acres.
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